

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**CASE NOS.: SC05-1007 & SC05-1009**

**LOWER TRIBUNAL NO.: 4D04-2513**

**STATE OF FLORIDA,  
Petitioner/Appellant,**

**v.**

**JEFFREY SCOTT RATNER,  
Respondent/Appellee.**

\*\*\*\*\*  
ON REVIEW FROM THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
\*\*\*\*\*

**RESPONDENT/APPELLEE'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

**EISENBERG & FOUTS, P.A.**

**JAMES L. EISENBERG  
KAI LI ALOE FOUTS  
250 AUSTRALIAN AVENUE, SOUTH  
SUITE 704  
WEST PALM BEACH, FLORIDA 33401  
561-659-2009**

**COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT, JEFFREY SCOTT RATNER**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF CITATIONS	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	14
POINT I:	14
<p style="margin-left: 40px;"><b><i>CRAWFORD V. WASHINGTON, 541 U.S. 36 (2004), MUST BE INTERPRETED TO PRECLUDE OUT OF COURT STATEMENTS THAT ARE TESTIMONIAL, AND WHERE THE DEFENDANT HAS NOT HAD THE OPPORTUNITY TO CROSS EXAMINE THE DECLARANT, EVEN IF THE TRIAL COURT WERE TO FIND THAT THE STATEMENT MAY OTHERWISE BE ADMISSIBLE UNDER THE RULES OF EVIDENCE.</i></b></p>	
POINT II:	29
<p style="margin-left: 40px;"><b>FLORIDA RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 9.030(B)(4), 9.140(c)(2) AND 9.160 DO NOT PROVIDE A DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL WITH DISCRETIONARY JURISDICTION OVER A NON-FINAL COURT ORDER (OTHERWISE APPEALABLE TO THE CIRCUIT COURT) WHICH CERTIFIES A QUESTION OF GREAT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE.</b></p>	
POINT III:	36
<p style="margin-left: 40px;"><b>THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 924.07(1), FLORIDA STATUTES, RELIED UPON BY THE STATE IN THIS CASE ARE</b></p>	

**UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS APPLIED TO NON-FINAL COUNTY COURT ORDERS ON MOTIONS IN LIMINE TO DISTRICT COURTS OF APPEAL.**

CONCLUSION	39
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	40
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	40

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>FLORIDA CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Barber v. Page</i> , 390 U.S. 719, 88 S.Ct. 1318, 20 L.Ed.2d 255 (1968)	23
<i>City of Miami v. McGrath</i> , 824 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 2002)	36
<i>Commonwealth v. Edwards</i> , 830 N.E. 2d 158 (Mass.2005)	25
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 124 S.Ct. 1354 (2004)	10-12, 14-19, 21-24, 28-29, 39
<i>Hammon v. State</i> , 829 N.E. 2d 444, (Ind. 2005)	28
<i>Hawk v. State</i> , 718 So. 2d 159 (Fla. 1998)	16
<i>Hines v. State</i> , 737 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1999)	16
<i>Jacobsen v. Ross Stores</i> , 882 So. 2d 431 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2004)	29
<i>Lopez v. State</i> , 888 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2004)	27
<i>Motes v. United States</i> , 178 U.S. 458, 20 S.Ct. 993, 44 L.Ed.2d 1150 (1900)	23
<i>Ornela v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690, 116 S.Ct. 1657, 134 L.Ed.2d 911 (1996)	16
<i>People v. Conyers</i> , 777 N.Y.S. 2d 274 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2004)	21
<i>People v. Cortes</i> , 4 Misc. 3d 575, 781 N.Y.S. 2d 401 (May 2, 2004)	21, 22
<i>People v. Isaac</i> , 4 Misc. 3d 1001(A), 791 N.Y.S. 2d 872 (Table, Test in WESTLAW), Unpublished Disposition, 2004 WL 1389219, 2004 N.Y. Slip Op. 50582(U), N.Y. Dist. Ct., June 16, 2004.	21
<i>People v. Moore</i> , 117 P.3d 1 (Colo. Ct. App. 2004)	25

<i>People v. Moscat</i> , 777 N.Y.S. 2d 875 (N.Y. Crim. Ct. 2004)	21
<i>Pointer v. Texas</i> , 380 U.S. 400, 85 S.Ct. 1065, 13 L.Ed.2d 923 (1965)	15
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> , 466 U.S. 291, 100 S.Ct. 1682, 64 L.Ed.2d 297 (1980)	18
<i>State v. Boyd</i> , 610 So. 2d 64 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1992)	33
<i>State v. Brigham</i> , 694 So. 2d 793 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997)	32
<i>State v. Gaines</i> , 770 So. 2d 1221 (Fla. 2000)	30, 31, 39
<i>State v. Kepke</i> , 596 So. 2d 715 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1992)	33
<i>State v. Manuel</i> , 796 So. 2d 602 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2001)	16
<i>State v. Muldowny</i> , 871 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2004)	31
<i>State v. Rasmussen</i> , 644 So. 2d 1389 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1994)	32
<i>State v. Ratner</i> , 30 Fla. L. Weekly D851 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA March 30, 2005)	11
<i>State v. Ratner</i> , 902 So. 2d 267 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2005)	12, 36
<i>State v. Slaney</i> , 653 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995)	31
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 260 So. 2d 489 (Fla. 1972)	31
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 254 So. 2d 402 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1971)	39
<i>State v. Snowden</i> , 385 Md. 64, 867 A.2d 314 (Md. 2005)	20, 24
<i>State v. Spiegel</i> , 710 So. 2d 13 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998)	31
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 701 N.W. 2d 802 (Minn. 2005)	25
<i>United States v. Brito</i> , 427 F. 3d 53 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2005)	28, 29

*United States v. Saget*, 377 F. 3d 223 (2d Cir. 2004) 17, 18

*United States v. Saner*, 313 F. Supp. 2d 896 (S.D. Ind. 2004) 19

**FLORIDA RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE**

Rule 9.030(b) 34

Rule 9.030(b)(4) 13, 29, 33

Rule 9.030(b)(4)(B) 12, 14, 34, 35

Rule 9.140(c) 13, 14, 30, 31, 33, 34, 35, 37, 38

Rule 9.140(c)(1) 32, 35

Rule 9.140(c)(1)(A)-(P) 35

Rule 9.140(c)(1)(B) 3, 32, 33, 34

Rule 9.140(c)(2) 12, 13, 14, 29

Rule 9.140(c)(1)(A)-(P) 14

Rule 9.160 29

Rule 9.210(a)(2) 40

**FLORIDA RULES OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE**

Rule 3.191 37

Rule 3.203 37

Rule 3.853 37

## **FLORIDA STATUTES**

Section 741.283	8
Section 784.03(1)	8
Section 924.07(1)	14, 31, 36, 39
Section 924.07(1)(h)	11, 30, 31, 38
Section 924.07(1)(l)	30, 31, 37

## **FLORIDA CONSTITUTION**

Article V, Section 4(b)	38
Article V, Section 4(b)(1)	30, 31
Sixth Amendment	3, 15, 16, 18, 22, 27, 29

## **LAW REVIEW ARTICLES**

Richard D. Friedman, 86 Geo. L.J. 1011, 1039-43 (1998)	17
